

# Board Appointment Form City Clerk's Office

**REVISED** 7:55 am, Jan 24, 2024

Appointing Office	Mayor Oscar Leeser
Agenda Placement	Consent
Date of Council Meeting	01/30/24
Name of Board	Financial Oversight and Audit Committee
Agenda Posting Language	
Reappointment of Representative J	oe Molinar to the Financial Oversight and Audit Committee by Mayor Oscar Leeser.
Appointment Type	Regular
Member Qualifications	
Nominee Name	Joe Molinar
Nominiee Date of Birth	
Nominee Email Address	
Nominee Residential Address	
Nominee Primary Phone Number	
Residing District	District 4
City Employed Relatives	No
	Prior Board Membership
C	Council Affiliated Boards
Real estate owned in El Paso County	
Previous Appointee	Joe Molinar
Reason for Vacancy	Term Expired
Date of Appointment	01/30/24
Term Start Date	01/31/24
Term End Date	01/31/25
Term	Second Term

## **District 4**

## Joe Molinar

### **Biography**

Joe Molinar was elected to represent El Paso District 4 and assumed office on January 5, 2021. His four-year term ends on January 25, 2025. On January 3, 2023, he was elected as the Alternate Mayor Pro Tempore.

#### **Background**

Joe Molinar was born and raised in El Paso, Texas. After graduating from Andress High School, he enlisted in the United States Marine Corps, where he served his country with honor. Representative Molinar earned the following awards in the U.S. Marine Corps: enlisted Air Crew wings, Good Conduct Ribbon, and the Presidential Service Badge (PSB). He served his country as a Marine from 1978 to 1982. Molinar joined El Paso Police Department in 1985 and specialized as a field training officer, a detective (homicide and internal affairs), sergeant, and lieutenant (patrol, special operations, and crime against children). He obtained a Bachelor of Science Degree in Criminal Justice Administration from Park University. For the past twenty years, he has been actively serving his community as the president of two neighborhood associations (Castner Heights Neighborhood Association and General Maloney) and serving on various boards, commissions, and organizations.

Joe Molinar is proud to represent Northeast El Paso, the community where he grew up and resides.